

No. 21-0909

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,
TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER
V.
CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team Number 1
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | I |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | II |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | IV |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | VI |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | VI |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS | VI |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| I. Factual History..... | 1 |
| A. Background Information..... | 1 |
| B. Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Filing..... | 2 |
| C. Chapter 7 Liquidation | 3 |
| II. Procedural Posture | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. The Language and Context of 11 U.S.C. § 547 (c)(4) Indicates that Congress Contemplated Only Pre-Petition Transfers In the Preference Calculation..... | 8 |
| A. The Text of Section 547 (c)(4) Implies That “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfers” Do Not Include Post-Petition Administrative Expense Distributions..... | 8 |
| 1. The plain language of Section 547(c)(4) is silent as to the timing of the “otherwise unavoidable transfer,” creating ambiguity, not certainty. | 9 |
| 2. The term “transfer” as used in Section 547 refers only to preferential transfers, which by definition must occur 90 days before the petition date. | 11 |
| 3. If otherwise unavoidable transfers under Section 547(c)(4)(B) extend beyond the petition date, new value may also extend beyond the petition date, which renders the statute internally inconsistent and contrary to established case law. | 12 |
| 4. The administrative expense distributed to Touch of Grey under Section 503(b)(9) was not an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” under Section 547(c)(4).. | 13 |
| 5. Had Congress intended to include both pre- and post-petition transfers, it would have used “trustee” or “debtor-in-possession” or “estate,” since the term “debtor” implies actions taken by the debtor prior to filing the petition. | 14 |
| B. Statutory Context Implies Section 547 Governs Only Pre-Petition Transfers. | 16 |
| 1. Section 547 is titled “Preferences,” implying the section governs only pre-petition transfers. | 16 |
| 2. The statute of limitations for filing a preference avoidance action begins on the petition date..... | 16 |

- 3. The hypothetical liquidation analysis occurs on the petition date. 17
- C. Legislative History Ascertains That Section 547 (c)(4) Includes Only Pre-Petition Transfers. 17
- D. Bankruptcy Policy Underlying Section 547 (c)(4) Encourages Creditors to Continue Doing Business with Troubled Debtors 18
 - 1. The subsequent new value defense was designed to encourage creditors to continue doing business with troubled debtors. 18
 - 2. The creditor’s right to request a section 503(b)(9) administrative expense is not “double-dipping.” 20
- II. Section 365(d)(3) Unambiguously Requires a Debtor to Perform Its Lease Obligations Pursuant to the Terms of the Lease, Which Mandates the Trustee to Pay Rent for the Entirety of the Month During Which the Lease Was Rejected. 21
 - A. The Plain Language of Section 365(d)(3) Requires a Debtor to Perform Its Lease Obligations Pursuant to the Terms of the Lease. 21
 - 1. The Thirteenth Circuit’s reading of the term “obligations” conflicts with the plain meaning of the statute as Congress deliberately chose to use the term “obligations” rather than the broader term “claim” in Section 365(d)(3). 23
 - 2. Section 365(d)(3) unambiguously mandates that the terms of the lease govern *when* a debtor’s obligation “arises.” 25
 - 3. The grammatical structure of the statute compels the phrase “until such lease is assumed or rejected” to modify the term “perform.” 27
 - B. Given that the Language of Section 365(d)(3) Expressly Exempted Landlords from Section 503(b)(1) Requirements, Congress Intended to Alter the Pre-Code Practices. 28
 - 1. Because the plain language of Section 365(d)(3) is clear and unambiguous, it is improper to examine pre-Code practices. 29
 - 2. By exempting landlords from proving compliance with Section 503(b)(1), Congress altered pre-Code practice. 30
 - 3. The legislative history of Section 365(d)(3) supports adoption of the billing date approach. 31
 - C. Receipt of the Full Month’s Rent Is Not a Windfall to the Landlord Because the Debtor, Not the Landlord, Controls the Date of Rejection. 34
- CONCLUSION 35
- APPENDIX A I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... | 4, 9 |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)..... | 21, 29 |
| <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) | 11 |
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , – U.S. –, 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Negusi v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009). | 10 |
| <i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)..... | 21 |
| <i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482, 486 (1869)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |
